Milestone is not satisfied within twelve (12) months of a Milestone Date (other than as a result of 
Unavoidable Delay, City Delay, or CRA Delay), then after such twelve (12) month period the City 
and CRA shall be entitled to deduct a liquidated amount assessed daily until the Milestone is 
satisfied, in the amount of Two Thousand, Three Hundred Sixty Dollars ($2,360.00), until the 
Milestone is satisfied.  If a Milestone is not satisfied within twenty-four (24) months of a Milestone 
Date (other than as a result of an Unavoidable Delay, City Delay or CRA Delay), then such delay 
(a “Critical Delay”) shall be an event of default under this Agreement.

[...]

provided that such funding sources shall not require that the RD Property be pledged as collateral.  
NOTWITHSTANDING THE FOREGOING OR ANY OTHER PROVISION CONTAINED 
ANYWHERE IN THIS AGREEMENT OR OTHERWISE, ALL PARTIES AGREE THAT 
NEITHER THE DEVELOPMENT BUDGET NOR THE MASTER PROJECT COSTS SHALL 
AT ANY TIME EXCEED ONE HUNDRED TWELVE MILLION AND SEVEN HUNDRED 
FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($112,750,000.00) (THE “CAP”) WITHOUT PRIOR 
WRITTEN APPROVAL OF CITY AND CRA, AND NEITHER CRA NOR CITY SHALL BE 
LIABLE UNDER SECTION 5.2 IN EXCESS OF THE CAP UNLESS OTHERWISE AGREED 
TO IN WRITING BY THE CITY OR CRA. As of the Commencement Date, the Cap does not 
include costs and expenses pertaining to the County BTS Development Project or any Civic

[...]

provided, however, that if the Milestone is not satisfied within twelve (12) months 
of a Milestone Date due to Major City/CRA Delays, then after such twelve (12) 
month period the Developer shall be entitled to receive a liquidated amount 
assessed daily until the Milestone is satisfied, in the amount of Two Thousand, 
Three Hundred Sixty Dollars ($2,360.00), until the Milestone is satisfied or the 
applicable CRA Delay and/or City Delay no longer exists, whichever is earlier. 

(c) Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to the contrary, the provisions 
of this Section 17.3 shall not apply to any event of non-appropriation by the City